

Case No. S17X1318

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

CLYDE L. REESE, III, et al.,

Cross-Appellants,

v.

WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, LLC, et al.,

Cross-Appellees.

Fulton County Superior Court, Case No. 2015-CV-262659

CROSS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR

Attorney General (Bar No. 112505)

ISAAC BYRD

Deputy Attorney General (Bar No. 101150)

DANIEL WALSH

Sr. Asst. Attorney General (Bar No. 735040)

MONICA A. SULLIVAN

Asst. Attorney General (Bar No. 167932)

FORREST G. PEARCE

Asst. Attorney General (Bar No. 568272)

Office of the Attorney General

40 Capitol Square, SW

Atlanta, Georgia 30334

Tel: (404) 656-3300

Fax: (404) 657-8733

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. The State’s Certificate of Need (“CON”) program 3

 B. The Surgical Center Plaintiffs’ CON application..... 5

 C. The Surgical Center Plaintiffs’ constitutional challenges 6

 D. The Superior Court’s order denying the State’s motion to dismiss 7

 E. The Superior Court’s order granting the State summary judgment 8

ENUMERATION OF ERRORS..... 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE SURGICAL CENTER PLAINTIFFS’ DECLARATORY JUDGMENT CLAIMS ARE BARRED BECAUSE THERE IS NO ACTUAL CONTROVERSY BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND NO RISK OF FUTURE UNDIRECTED ACTION..... 9

II. THE SURGICAL CENTER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BECAUSE THEY DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO BRING THEM..... 12

III. THE SURGICAL CENTER PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE BARRED BECAUSE THEY FAILED TO EXHAUST THEIR ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES. 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. City of Marietta, 271 Ga. 210, 214 (1999)..... 1, 10, 11

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 12

Bobick v. Cmty. & S. Bank, 321 Ga. App. 855 (2013)..... 16

Chambers of Ga., Inc. v. Dep’t of Natural Res., 232 Ga. App. 632 (1998) . 12

City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, 541 U.S. 774 (2004)..... 14

Cowart v. Widener, 287 Ga. 622 (2004)..... 9

Dep’t of Public Safety v. Foreman, 130 Ga. App. 71 (1973) 16

Dep’t of Transp. v. Peach Hill Props., Inc., 280 Ga. 624 (2006)..... 12

Elend v. Basham, 471 F. 3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006) 12

Flint River Mills v. Henry, 234 Ga. 385 (1975)..... 16

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 14

Ga. Dep’t of Cmty. Health v. Ga. Soc’y of Ambulatory Surgery Ctrs.,
290 Ga. 628 (2012)..... 17

Granite State Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Roswell,
283 Ga. 417 (2008)..... 12

GSW, Inc. v. Dep’t of Natural Res., 254 Ga. App. 283 (2002)..... 16, 17

Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc., 564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009) .. 15

Hertz v. Bennett, 294 Ga. 62 (2013) 15

Hurst v. Grange Mut. Cas. Co., 266 Ga. 712 (1996)..... 11

Leitch v. Fleming, 291 Ga. 669 (2012) 10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 12

Manlove v. Unified Gov’t of Athens-Clarke Cty., 285 Ga. 637 (2009) .. 13, 14

Miller v. S. Heritage Ins. Co., 215 Ga. App. 173 (1994)..... 11

Parker v. Leeuwenburg, No. S16A1505,
2017 Ga. LEXIS 166 (Mar. 6, 2017)..... 13, 14

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 5-6-34..... 2, 3

O.C.G.A. § 9-4-2..... 9

O.C.G.A. § 9-11-25..... 6

O.C.G.A. §§ 31-6-1 *et seq.*..... 6

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-40..... 3

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-42..... 3, 4

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-43..... 4

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-44..... 4, 6, 17

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-44.1..... 4, 16

O.C.G.A. § 31-6-47..... 3

O.C.G.A. §§ 50-13-1 through 44 16

O.C.G.A. § 50-13-19..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 1983 7

Other Authorities

Ga. Comp. R. and Regs. 111-2-2-.01 *et seq.*..... 6
Ga. Comp. R. and Regs. 111-2-2-.09..... 3
Ga. Comp. R. and Regs. 111-2-2-.22..... 14
Ga. Comp. R. and Regs. 111-2-2-.26..... 14
Ga. Comp. R. and Regs. 111-2-2-.31..... 14
Ga. Comp. R. and Regs. 111-2-2-.34..... 15

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. Art. I, § I, Para. I..... 6
Ga. Const. Art. I, § I, Para. VII..... 7
Ga. Const. Art. III, § VI, Para. V..... 7
Ga. Const. Art. VI, § VI, Para. II..... 2, 9
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1..... 7
